

No. 16-466

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ALAN B. MORRISON,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ALAN B. MORRISON  
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
2000 H STREET NW  
Washington, DC 20052  
(202) 994-7120  
(202) 994 5157 (Fax)  
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu  
COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

March 30, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

A. THE COURT SHOULD NO LONGER USE  
THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE TO DETERMINE  
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF STATE COURT  
ASSERTIONS OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION. 4

    1. The Lack of Textual Basis ..... 4

    2. The Current Test is Dysfunctional. .... 8

    3. The Divide Between General & Specific  
    Jurisdiction Is Without Textual Basis and Is  
    Unworkable. .... 12

B. THE COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THE  
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF STATE COURT  
ASSERTIONS OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION  
UNDER THE DORMANT COMMERCE  
CLAUSE. .... 18

CONCLUSION..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Business USA Corp. v. Florida Department of Revenue</i> , 191 So. 3d 906 (2016), cert denied, 2017 WL 670227 (2017).....	30
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	28
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	23, 28
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 605 (1990) .....	10
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	26
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Denver &amp; R. G. W. R. Co. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932) .....	19
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	passim

<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	8
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	18
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927) .....	13
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	passim
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd., v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	passim
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	5
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	5, 7
<i>National Bellas Hess Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	4, 21,22, 23, 24
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877) .....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	34

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*, 397 U.S. 137  
(1970).....passim

*Quill Corp. v. North Dakota*, 504 U.S. 298  
(1992)..... 3, 21, 23, 24, 34

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 6

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*, 444  
U.S. 286 (1980) .....passim

**Constitution**

Dormant Commerce Clause.....passim

Due Process Clause, Fourteenth Amendment  
.....passim

**Other Authorities**

Alan M. Trammell & Derek E. Bambauer,  
*Personal Jurisdiction and the “Interwebs”*,  
100 Cornell L. Rev. 1129 (2015) ..... 13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... 34
